o
HALTON Business Efficiency Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Wednesday, 23 November 2016 at
6.30 p.m.Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

.,,,,»,7,\,:::',‘:) e ) ok /ZiA—

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair)  Labour

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Arthur Cole Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor John Stockton Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall Labour

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or e-mail
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 1 February 2017



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
ltem No. Page No.
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 1-20
4. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2016-19 - PROGRESS REVIEW | 21 - 32
5. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - EXTERNAL AUDITOR 33 -37

6. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

PART I

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 38 - 103

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 23 November 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Enterprise, Community
& Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: External Audit Update Report

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is for the Council’s external auditors, Grant
Thornton, to update the Board on progress made in delivering their
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors and to provide a
summary of emerging national issues and developments which may be
relevant to the work of the Board.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the report shown in the
Appendix.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
None.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None.

6.3 A Healthy Halton
None.

6.4 A Safer Halton
None.



6.5

7.0

8.0

9.0

Page 2

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.

RISK ANALYSIS

This report is for information only. There are no risks arising from it.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act



° GrantThornton

Business Efficiency Board
Progress and Update Report for

Halton Borough Council
November 2016

Mark H
[...]
17

» Updating our understanding of financial systems

* Review of Internal Audit reports on core financial systems

» Early work on emerging accounting issues

« Early substantive testing

We will continue to build our knowledge of the Council and work with officers to
determine the audit work required to give you the assurance you need. Issues arising
from our interim work will be set out in the Audit Plan.

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

g abed



Audit Committee progress report and emerging issues and developments — Halton Borough Council

Progress at November 2016

2016/17 work

Expected
Date of

Completion ~ Comments

Final accounts audit

Including:

+ Audit of the 2016-17 financial statements

* Proposed opinion on the Council's accounts

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion

The scope of our work has changed and is set out in the final guidance
issued by the National Audit Office in November 2015. The Code requires
auditors to satisfy themselves that; "the Council has made proper
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its
use of resources".

The guidance confirmed the overall criterion as; "in all significant
respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it took
properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned
and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people".

The three sub criteria for assessment to be able to give a conclusion
overall are:

» Informed decision making
» Sustainable resource deployment
» Working with partners and other third parties

Housing Benefit Subsidy claim
We are required to review and certify the claim by 30 November 2017.

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

July 2017 The Audit Findings Report will be presented to the September meeting of the Business
Efficiency Board and the Auditor's Report will be given by the deadline of 30
September.

We will be working with officers with a view to bringing forward the audit of the
accounts
[...]
.uk/en/insights/culture-of-place/

Audit Committee progress report and emerging issues and developments — Halton Borough Council

Advancing closure:

the benefits to local authorities

With new regulation bringing forward
the required publishing date for
accounts local authorities must
consider the areas needed to
accelerate financial reporting.

In February 2015, regulations were laid before parliament
confirming proposals to bring forward the date by which
local authority accounts must be published in England.
From 2017-18, authorities will need to publish their
audited financial statements by 31 July, with Wales
seeking to follow a similar approach over the next few
years.

Many local government bodies are already experiencing
the benefits of advancing their financial reporting
processes and preparing their accounts early, including:

* raising the profile of the finance function within the
organisation and transforming its role from a back
office function to a key enabler of change and
improvement across the organisation;

* high quality financial statements as a result of
improved quality assurance arrangements;

° greater certainty over in-year monitoring
arrangements and financial outturn position for the
year, supporting members to make more informed
financial decisions for the future;

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

improved financial controls and accounting systems,
resulting from more efficient and refined financial
processes; and

allowing finance officers more time to focus on forward
looking medium term financial planning and
transformational projects, to address future financial
challenges.

While there is no standard set of actions to achieve faster close

there are a number of consistent key factors across the

organisations successfully delivering accelerated closedown of
their accounts, which our report explores in further detail,
including:

enabling sustainable change requires committed leadership
underpinned by a culture for success

efficient and effective systems and processes are essential

auditors and other external parties need to be on board and
kept informed throughout

Grant Thornton reports

° GrantThornton
PN ?

e powt

Advancing closure

u

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en
/insights/advancing-closure-the-
benefits-to-local-authorities/

6T abed



° GrantThornton

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Al rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton
member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).

GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member
firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms
are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one
another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

GRT102468

0z abed



Page 21 Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 23 November 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Enterprise, Community &
Resources

SUBJECT: Procurement Strategy 2016-19 — Progress Review

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present an update on progress with delivery of the Council’s Procurement
Strategy 2016-19 as at 31° October 2016.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That progress with delivery of the Council’s
Procurement Strategy 2016-19 as set out in the report, be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council’s Procurement Strategy 2016-2019 was approved by the Board in
June 2016. The Strategy follows the format commended by the Local
Government Association’s “National Procurement Strategy for Local
Government in England 2014”. This is underpinned by four key areas:

Making Savings

Supporting Local Economies
Leadership

Modernising Procurement

3.2 Appendix 1 presents progress as at 31% October 2016, with delivery of the
Procurement Strategy in each of these four areas and the fourteen sub-areas
contained within them, along with a Red, Amber, and Green rating of their
current status.

3.3 The Council has made significant progress over the past few years, in terms of
ensuring procurement is recognised as a strategic function, operates across the
whole organisation and delivers cash savings and cost reductions. As a result
the Council has received a number of national awards and gained recognition
as finalists in two further award events during 2016. Halton’s risk based model
of procurement is seen as being at the forefront nationally, for its development
and delivery of a high performing, streamlined, and efficient approach to
procurement.

3.4 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires public authorities to have
regard to economic, social and environmental wellbeing in connection with
public services contracts within the meaning of Public Contract Regulations
2015. Halton has embraced this requirement by placing Social Value into all its
procurement activities, where relevant and proportionate.



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

Page 22

In June 2015 the Council approved a Social Value Framework for Procurement,
underpinned by a Charter and Policy. This has been utilised to date in 24
procurement exercises, the outcomes of which are outlined in Appendix 2.

During the past few months, Halton has been heavily involved in the
development of the National Social Value Toolkit, alongside the Cabinet Office
and a number of public sector bodies, which was launched on 13" September
2016.

The Council’'s contribution nationally to the development of social value
improvement through procurement was recognised at the recent Northern
Enterprise Conference. Halton’s approach has also been referenced in the
following national publications;

o Social Enterprise UK — “The Social Value Difference in Health and Care
[...]
mmunity venues being utilised by providers 1 (8 times) 8
NEW - Volunteers created and trained 4 4
NEW - safe storage of medicines lock boxes provided to local
residents 41 41
NEW - Volunteer health champions recruited and trained to
provide peer support 2 2

** Seasonal only
* Contract Terminated

*** Qutstanding reports

2 obed



Page 33 Agenda ltem 5

REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 23 November 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director — Finance
SUBJECT: Procurement Strategy — External Auditor
PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. This report summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing external
auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the
transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits.

1.2. The Council will need to consider the options available and put in place an
appropriate procurement strategy in time to make an appointment by 31 December
2017.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Council be recommended to opt into the sector-led
procurement of external auditors that will be undertaken by Public Sector
Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 abolished the Audit Commission and
established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external auditors and
the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in England.

3.2 The Council’s current external auditor is Grant Thornton, this appointment having
been made under a contract let by the Audit Commission. Following closure of the
Audit Commission the contract is managed by PSAA. The PSAA is an
independent, not-for-profit company limited by guarantee, established by the Local
Government Association.

3.3  The transitional arrangements for the Council’s external audit will expire at the end
of the 2017/18 accounts. The Council will then assume responsibility for the local
appointment of its auditor. Alternatively, the Council can opt into arrangements to
have the external auditor appointed on its behalf.

3.4  The scope of the audit will still be specified nationally. The National Audit Office
(NAO) is responsible for writing the Code of Audit Practice, which all firms
appointed to carry out the Council’s audit must follow. Not all accounting firms will
be eligible to compete for the work, as they will need to demonstrate that they have
the required skills and experience and be registered with a Registered Supervising
Body approved by the Financial Reporting Council.



4.0
4.1

4.2.

4.3.

Page 34

OPTIONS FOR THE LOCAL APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS

There are three broad options open to the Council under the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014

Option 1 - To make a stand-alone appointment

In order to make a stand-alone appointment the Council would need to set up an
Auditor Panel. The members of the panel must be wholly or a majority independent
members as defined by the Act. Independent members for this purpose are
independent appointees excluding current and former elected members (or officers)
and their close families and friends. The panel must also be chaired by an
independent member. This means that elected members would have limited input
to assessing bids and selecting the auditor.

Advantage/benefit

Setting up an Auditor Panel allows elected members to have some input to the
appointment decision.

Disadvantages/risks

Recruitment and servicing of the Auditor Panel, running the bidding exercise and
negotiating the contract is estimated by the LGA to cost in the order of £15,000 plus
ongoing expenses and allowances

The Council would not be able to take advantage of the economies of scale
available through joint or national procurement contracts, which would be likely to
result in lower fees.

The assessment of bids and the decision on awarding contracts will be taken by
independent appointees and not solely by elected members.

Option 2 - Set up a Joint Auditor Panel/local joint procurement arrangements

The Act also enables the Council to join with other authorities to establish a joint
Auditor Panel. Again this would need to be constituted of wholly or a majority of
independent appointees. The Council would also need to liaise with other local
authorities to assess the appetite for such an arrangement.

Advantages/benefits

The costs of setting up the Auditor Panel, running the bidding exercise and
negotiating the contract could be shared across a number of authorities.

There is greater opportunity for achieving lower fees by being able to offer a larger
combined contract value.

Disadvantages/risks

The decision making body will be further removed with less potential for input from
elected members.



4.4,

5.0
5.1

5.2

Page 35

There may also be increased risk of independence issues arising where an auditor
has recently, or is currently, carrying out work for one of the participating
organisations. This would prevent the audit firm from being eligible to act as auditor
for that organisation and would necessitate that organisation having to make a
separate appointment.

Option 3 — Opt into a sector-led procurement arrangement

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) has been specified as an
appointing person under the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014 (the 2014 Act) and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.
This means that PSAA will make auditor appointments to relevant principal local
government bodies that choose to opt into the national appointment arrangements
being developed. Opted-in arrangements will be for a compulsory specified period,
currently indicated to be for three or five years.

Advantages/benefits

The costs of setting up the appointment arrangements and negotiating fees would
be shared across all opt-in authorities.

A sector-led approach allows for the negotiation of contracts with the audit firms on
a national basis thereby providing the most economic and efficient approach to
procurement. By offering large contract values the firms are likely to be able to offer
lower fees.

Any conflicts at individual authorities would be managed by the PSAA who would
have a number of contracted firms to call upon.

The PSAA would act in the collective interests of all the ‘opt-in’ authorities.

Disadvantages/risks

Elected members will have less opportunity for direct involvement in the
appointment process other than through the PSAA and/or stakeholder
representative groups. However, the PSAA will consult an individual authority about
any proposed auditor appointment.

The success of a sector-led approach would be dependent on the level of uptake.
It is however understood that around 270 councils and local bodies have expressed
an interest in joining the national scheme which the PSAA is developing.

THE WAY FORWARD

The Council has until December 2017 to make an appointment. In practical terms
this means one of the options outlined in this report will need to be in place by
spring 2017 in order that the contract negotiation process can be carried out during
2017.

The date by which principal local government bodies will need to opt into the
appointing person arrangement is not yet finalised. The PSAA aims to award
contracts to audit firms by June 2017, giving six months to consult on appointments



5.3

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0
7.1

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

8.2

Page 36

with authorities before the 31 December 2017 deadline. PSAA anticipate that
invitations to opt in will be issued before December 2016.

The PSAA option offers economic benefits from a far larger procurement exercise
and reduced procurement and management overheads. It is expected that these
advantages would outweigh any potential benefits arising from increased
engagement in the process by establishing an Auditor Panel.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Current external audit fee levels are likely to increase when the current contracts
end in 2018. The Council’s external audit fee for
[...]


Halton’s Urban Renewal
See 8.1

RISK ANALYSIS

The appointment of a robust external auditor is an important decision as high
quality, independent audit is one of the cornerstones of public accountability,
providing assurance that taxpayers' money has been well managed and properly
expended. It also inspires trust and confidence in the organisations and people
responsible for managing public money

Early consideration by the Council of its preferred approach will enable detailed
planning to take place so as to achieve successful transition to the new
arrangement in a timely and efficient manner.

The recommended option is that the Council opts into the sector led procurement to
be undertaken by PSAA. Risk in regard to the appointment of the auditor is to be
managed by PSAA only contracting with firms that have a proven track record in
undertaking public audit work.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None



Page 38 Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	3 External Audit Update Report
	Halton Business Efficiency Board Update -  November 2016

	4 Procurement Strategy 2016-19 - Progress Review
	5 Procurement Strategy - External Auditor
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - Troubled Families Grant Claim - September 2016
	App02 - Care Financials
	App03 - Weston Primary School
	App04 - Saints Peter and Paul Catholic College
	App05 - Accounts Payable
	App06 - Payroll
	App07 - Local Transport Capital Block Funding Grant
	App08 - Bus Subsidy Ring-Fenced Revenue Grant
	App09 - Emergency Planning
	App10 - Disciplinary Procedure
	App11 - Street Lighting
	App12 - Local Growth Fund Grant Claim Q2 - Silver Jubilee Bridge
	App13 - Follow Up Audits




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 23 November 2016 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair), 
J. Bradshaw, Cole, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, J. Stockton and Wall  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, A. Scott and L. Cox 
 
Also in attendance: Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton External Auditors and one 
member of the public  

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB15 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB16 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update from Grant Thornton (External Auditors), regarding: 
 

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities 
as the Council’s External Auditors; and  

 A summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the work of 
the Board. 

 
It was noted that from 2017/18, local authorities 

would need to publish their audited financial statements by 
31 July each year, which was earlier than the current 
deadline of 30 September.  

 
Georgia Jones, Audit Manager from Grant Thornton, 

attended the meeting to present the report and then dealt 
with Members’ questions. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
BEB17 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2016-19 - PROGRESS 

REVIEW 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on progress with delivery of the 
Council’s Procurement Strategy 2016-2019 (the Strategy), 
as at 31 October 2016. 
 
 The Strategy was approved by the Board in June 
2016 and operated as a strategic function across the whole 
organisation to deliver cash savings and cost reductions. It 
was noted that the Strategy followed a format commended 
by the Local Government Association’s National 
Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England 
2014, and was underpinned by four key areas:- 
 

 Making savings; 

 Supporting Local Economies; 

 Leadership; and  

 Modernising Procurement. 
 

Members were advised that the Public Services 
(Social Value) Act 2012 required public authorities to have 
regard to economic, social and environmental wellbeing in 
connection with public service contracts. Halton had 
embraced this requirement by placing Social Value into all of 
its procurement activities, where relevant and proportionate. 
It was reported that over the past few months, Halton had 
been involved in the development of the National Social 
Value Toolkit, alongside the Cabinet Office and a number of 
public sector bodies, which was launched on 13 September 
2016.  

 
As this would be the final meeting before Lorraine 

Cox, Divisional Manager, Procurement, left the authority to 
take up her new post, the Board wished to place on record 
their thanks for her work in Halton over the past ten years, 
and wished her well for the future. 

 
RESOLVED: That progress with the Council’s 

Procurement Strategy 2016-19, as set out in the report, be 
noted. 

 

   
BEB18 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational  



Director, Finance, regarding the appointment of external 
auditors. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Council’s current 
external auditor was Grant Thornton. Following the closure 
of the Audit Commission, such contract was managed by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), a not for 
profit company, limited by guarantee, and established by the 
Local Government Association. 
 
 It was reported that these transitional arrangements 
for external audit would expire at the end of the 2017/18 
accounts, and the Council would then assume responsibility 
for the local appointment of its auditor. However, it was 
noted that the Council could opt into arrangements to have 
its auditor appointed on its behalf. 
 
 The report set out options for the local appointment of 
external auditors. It was noted that the Council had until 
December 2017 to make an appointment, but in practical 
terms contract negotiation needed to commence in Spring 
2017 to meet that deadline. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to opt 
into the sector-led procurement of external auditors that will 
be undertaken by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
BEB19 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) Whether Members of the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 

 



that in disclosing the information. 
 

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
BEB20 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which provided Members with a summary 
of internal audit work completed since the last progress 
report in June 2016. The report also provided details of 
progress against the 2016/17 Audit Plan.  
 
 It was noted that a total of twelve Internal Audit 
reports had been finalised since the last progress report. An 
overall assurance opinion was provided for each 
engagement. In addition, the report detailed follow-up 
processes which monitored whether management actions 
had been effectively implemented on previous audit 
recommendations. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the update on progress against the 2016/17 
Internal Audit Plan be received; 

 
2) the completed Internal Audit reports be noted; and 
 
3) the progress made in regard to the 

implementation of previous Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted. 

 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m. 


